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Lawrence County General Sessions Court
In the matter of:  State of Tennessee v. Hirsch  

 (Case No. 13588, 13589, 13592, 13593)

VERIFIED NOTICE OF 

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Date: April 23, 2014

Sent to: Jimmy Brown, Sheriff USPS Certified Mail Return#70132630000049408661
Lawrence County Sheriff’s Office
240 W. Gaines Street
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

Complainant: Arthur Hirsch
1029 W. Gaines Street
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

Accused/defendants:
PATRICIA McGUIRE
General Sessions Judge
240 W. Gaines Street
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

MIKE BOTTOMS
District Attorney General
252 North Military Avenue
P.O. Box 459
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

CHRISTI THOMPSON
Assistant District Attorney
252 North Military Avenue
P.O. Box 459
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

BRENT COOPER
Assistant District Attorney
252 North Military Avenue
P.O. Box 459
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464



Page 2 of 13

CALEB BAYLESS
Assistant District Attorney
252 North Military Avenue
P.O. Box 459
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

Location of criminal activity: 
Lawrence County, Tennessee
240 W. Gaines Street
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

Complainant, Arthur Hirsch, hereby delivers this verified notice of criminal complaint

against the above listed accused defendants to Jimmy Brown, Sheriff of Lawrence County,

Tennessee, by USPS Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. To the best of Claimant’s knowledge

and information he believes that all of the above accused persons live in Lawrence County and states

as follows:

1.0

FRAUD

1.1.Facts.

1.1.1. That the record shows Complainant was arrested without a warrant on December 10,
2013 and released on $10,000 bail.  From Claimant’s knowledge and best information JUDGE
PATRICIA McGUIRE called the bail bond company that he was negotiating with while in jail and
told them not to let anyone co-sign for him thus denying him of his constitutionally secured right to
bail.

1.1.2. That the maximum statutory time period allowable for an initial appearance for a
probable cause determination hearing for one arrested without a warrant and released  is 72 hours.

Cited authority

! RULE 5. INITIAL APPEARANCE BEFORE MAGISTRATE (a) In General. (1)

Appearance Upon an Arrest. Any person arrested — except upon a capias pursuant

to an indictment or presentment — shall be taken without unnecessary delay
before the nearest appropriate magistrate of: (A) the county from which the arrest
warrant issued; or (B) the county in which the alleged offense occurred if the arrest
was made without a warrant, unless a citation is issued pursuant to Rule 3.5.
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! STATE v. CARTER, 16 S.W.3d 762, 768 (Tenn. 2000)

Tenn. R. Crim. P. 5(a) This Court has held that if an individual is not brought

before a magistrate within 72 hours, there has been "unnecessary delay."(emphasis

added).

! STATE v. DELASHMITT, E2007-00399-CCA-R9-CD (Tenn.Crim.App. 8-7-
2008), page 14
“Rule 5 is designed to protect the accused's right to a  prompt judicial determination of

probable cause.” . . .” “Initial appearance provides for prompt judicial determination of
probable cause under both Rule 5 of the Tennessee Rules of Criminal Procedure and the

Fourth Amendment.” (Emphasis added)

 
1.1.3. That the record shows JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE intentionally scheduled and held

Complainant’s hearing for his initial appearance for probable cause determination on January 24,
2014 at 9:00 a.m., which was 42 days  past the statutory 72 hour maximum time period, i.e., it was
out of compliance with the above cited Rule 5 statute.

1.1.4. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE denied Complainant’s motion to dismiss for lack
of jurisdiction without a hearing, falsely presumed jurisdiction and continued on with the case
proceedings under color of law and color of office.

Cited authority

! IN RE TIP-PA-HANS ENTERPRISES, INC., (1983) 27 B.R. 780

"Where the judge acts illegally, outside the limits of his jurisdiction, he becomes a

trespasser, and is liable in damages as such." Some courts have held that where courts of
special or limited jurisdiction exceed their rightful powers, the whole proceeding is coram

non judice, and the judge is liable to an action by the party injured. 46 Am.Jur.2d Judges

§ 77. [fn4] (Emphasis added.) 

1.1.5. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE knowingly and intentionally suppressed the truth
and concealed from Complainant the material fact that she had no jurisdiction, and that the 01/24/14
hearing was a sham proceeding, and that any future scheduling of hearings and court orders enter
therefrom on the record  were void.

Cited authority

! McNALLY v. UNITED STATES, 483 U.S. 350, 360, 371, 372 (1987)

“Fraud in its elementary common law sense of deceit. . . includes the deliberate concealment

of material information in a setting of fiduciary obligation. A public official is a fiduciary

toward the public, including, in the case of a judge, the litigants who appear before

him, and if he deliberately conceals material information from them he is guilty of

fraud.” (Emphasis added)
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1.1.6. That Complainant, unassisted by counsel, was unaware at this point of the 72 hour
limitation for an initial appearance for probable cause determination and his ignorance of the rules
of criminal procedure was exploited by JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE to his legal injury of no due
process.

1.1.7. That Complainant acted in reliance on JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE’s falsely
presumed jurisdiction and concealment of the fact that the 01/24/14 hearing was a sham and attended
said hearing and parted with his constitutionally secured right to fundamental and procedural due
process as a result.

1.1.8. That Complainant was under threat of JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE revoking his
$10,000 bail bond and having him arrested should he not show up in court for said initial appearance
sham hearing.

1.1.9. That Complainant was damaged by  unnecessary and prolonged emotional and physical
distress,   by him having to cope with the added burden of his sick and dying mother’s anxiety  about
his long protracted 01/24/14 hearing, and by the considerable time he lost spent in preparing a
motion to dismiss (which was denied by JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE without a hearing) which
took many irreplaceable hours away from giving necessary and affectionate care to his dying mother.

1.1.10. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE’s fraud further inflicted legal injury to
Complainant by her denying him his constitutionally secured right to a prompt, judicial
determination of probable cause, i.e., the right to procedural due process and a fair, impartial and
lawful proceeding. 

1.1.11. That the record shows that JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE knowingly, intentionally
and without jurisdiction scheduled and held a preliminary examination hearing on April 11, 2014
at 1:00 p.m., which was 72 days past the 30 day statutory maximum time limit for a preliminary
examination hearing to be held.

Cited authority

! TRCrP Rule 5(c)(1)(B) SET PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION UNLESS NOT

REQUIRED. – The magistrate shall schedule a preliminary examination to be held

within ten days if the defendant remains in custody and within thirty days if
released from custody.

1.1.12. That the record shows JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, again, knowingly,
intentionally and falsely presumed jurisdiction and continued on with the proceedings and continued
to suppress the truth and to conceal from Complainant the material fact that she had no jurisdiction
and that the 04/11/14 was another sham proceeding as before.

1.1.13. That Complainant relied upon  JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE’s suppression of the
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truth and concealment of the aforesaid material fact which she had a duty to disclose to him and
causing him to suffer personal and legal injury.

1.1.14. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE denied Complainant’s motion to recuse and
ignored his challenge to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for cause. 

1.1.15. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE’s intentional and fraudulent coverup at the
04/11/14 hearing has caused Complainant additional personal damages, i.e., emotional, physical and
financial distress, due to his 24/7 attention he gave to his mother during her hospitalization,
rehabilitation and subsequent death during the last weeks before said hearing , and for the added
stress and countless hours of study trying to figure out the rules of procedure so as to defend himself
with motions which JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE denied and ignored. 

1.1.16.  That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE’s suppression of the truth and her fraudulent
concealment and Complainant’s reliance thereon  has caused him additional legal injury to his
constitutionally secured right to a speedy trial and to his right to fundamental and procedural due
process. 

1.1.17. That MIKE BOTTOMS, BRENT COOPER, CHRISTI THOMPSON and CALEB
BAYLESS all knew that JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE had no jurisdiction to proceed with
Complainant’s case but colluded and conspired with her to trespass upon his constitutionally secured
right to due process and a speedy trial by suppressing the truth and concealing this material fact to
his detriment as noted above.

Cited authority

! OWEN v. INDEPENDENCE, 100 S.C.T. 1398, 445 US 622

“Officers of the court have no immunity, when violating a Constitutional right,

from liability. For they are deemed to know the law.” (Emphasis added)

1.1.18. That MIKE BOTTOMS’ entire staff of assistant district attorneys, i.e., BRENT
COOPER, CHRISTI THOMPSON and CALEB BAYLESS, was involved in colluding and
conspiring with JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE against Complainant’s constitutionally secured
rights from the beginning by their intentionally concealing the material fact of no jurisdiction,  sham
proceedings and void court orders and docket schedules.  

Note: The certified transcript quotes below reveal a personally overt act of official
misrepresentation through fraudulent comments made on the record by MIKE BOTTOMS’  assistant
district attorney and co-conspirator, CHRISTI THOMPSON at the hearing of 04/11/14 as follows
(the record shows that CALEB BAYLESS served as co-counsel):
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Certified Transcript of 04/11/14 hearing – Page 36

GENERAL THOMPSON: State denies [motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction].

THE COURT: It’s their turn to respond.

GENERAL THOMPSON: And the State hereby denies that we lack subject matter

jurisdiction and we’re ready for a preliminary hearing. [fraud on the court -
material fact that the court lacks jurisdiction concealed and denial of due process -
eager for a sham proceeding]

Certified Transcript of 04/11/14 hearing – Page 37

GENERAL THOMPSON: . . .but the State is going to go forward and present this case to

the grand jury, that’s the bottom line. . . the State intends to go forward with this

case at the next level toward a jury trial. . . [fraud on the court - fact of lack of
jurisdiction concealed - sham proceedings to continue]

GENERAL THOMPSON: Judge, we’re here and we’re ready for a preliminary hearing.
[fraud on the court - concealment of the fact of a sham proceeding]

THE COURT: I’m ready, too. [fraud on the court]

Certified Transcript of 04/11/14 hearing – Page 38

THE COURT: . . . I’m ready to get it moved on [re. preliminary hearing long out of statute,
no jurisdiction - presumes jurisdiction without proof and conceals the fact of a sham
proceeding].

THE COURT: I’m just trying to do my job. [no jurisdiction, color of law, color of office,
fraud on the court]

Page 39

THE COURT: Mr. Hirsch, if you will have a seat we’ll call this case back up and we’ll hear

whatever you-all want to hear. Again, I’m ready to do whatever is necessary to

move this case on. If you want this case to go to the grand jury and you want to have

a preliminary hearing and you want to have a trial by jury, I got to get it moving on.

It ain’t going to happen here. [fraud on the court]

GENERAL THOMPSON: I’m asking the Court to deny his Motion to Dismiss. We’re

ready for a preliminary hearing. [fraud on the court - Thompson and all the rest
of the staff in the office of district attorney general knew there is no jurisdiction to
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proceed but they push ahead and conceal the material fact that the proceeding was a
sham under color of law and color of office and common law fraud as well]

Page 40

GENERAL THOMPSON: And I have the right not to respond to his argument. I’m ready

for a preliminary hearing. [fraud on the court - sham proceedings]

THE COURT: This is a preliminary hearing. [fraud on the court - concealment of sham
proceeding - no jurisdiction]

Page 41

THE COURT: . . . The officer’s available. We’re ready to have the preliminary hearing.
[fraud on the court - concealing the fact of a sham proceeding without jurisdiction]

THE COURT: . . .The State is prepared, the officer is here, and we’ll have a preliminary

hearing if you will allow me to do it now or if you want to wait a few minutes,
that’s up to you. [fraud on the court - the material fact of a sham proceeding and a
lack of jurisdiction is concealed from Claimant]

1.1.19. That district attorney general, MIKE BOTTOMS, and his aforesaid band of assistant
district attorneys, BRENT COOPER, CHRISTI THOMPSON and CALEB BAYLESS,  knowingly
and intentionally colluded and conspired in the fraudulent concealment scheme with JUDGE
PATRICIA McGUIRE, and because of their status position to know the law, the Claimant relied
upon their fraudulent words and actions and has suffered legal and personal damages mentioned
above.

2.0

FRAUD ON THE COURT

2.1. Definition of fraud on the court.

2.1.1. Fraud on the court.  A scheme by an officer of the court to interfere with judicial
machinery performing task of impartial adjudication which undermines the integrity of the judicial
process – see definition at Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th Edition, page 661), i.e., the impartial functions
of the court have been directly corrupted.

2.2. That as Complainant has alleged by the above facts and as it appears on the record,  all of the
accused are state employees and did perpetrate fraud on the court in that (1) all the accused
perpetrators are officers of the court, (2) their intentional fraudulent acts and omissions were directed
to and impaired the “judicial machinery” of functioning with integrity, fairness, impartiality and
fundamental due process, (3) the accused perpetrators of the court acted in a manner that was
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intentionally false, wilfully blind to the truth, or was in reckless disregard for the truth which
deceived the court; and (4) said perpetration was a positive averment and/or a concealment of
material fact(s) when they were under a duty to disclose pursuant to their sworn oaths of office.
 

Cited authority

! H.K. PORTER CO. v. GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER, 536 F.2d 1115, 1119 (6th
Cir. 1976)

Since attorneys are officers of the court, their conduct, if dishonest, would constitute

fraud on the court. Kupferman v. Consolidated Research & Mfg. Corp., 459 F.2d
1072,1078 (2d Cir. 1972); see Restatement, Judgments § 126 comment c
(Supp. 1948). (Emphasis added)

2.3. That court officer, JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, did intentionally commit fraud on the court
which directly impaired the fair and impartial judicial machinery of the court  by her violating the
following binding rules (laws) of the Tennessee Code of Judicial Conduct applicable to all
Tennessee judges:

! Tennessee Code of Judicial

RULE 1.1 Compliance with the Law

A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of Judicial Conduct.

RULE 1.2 Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

A judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the

independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and shall avoid

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

RULE 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness

A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall perform all duties of judicial

office fairly and impartially.

Rule 2.6 Ensuring the Right to Be Heard

(A) A judge shall accord to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that

person’s lawyer, the right to be heard according to law.

Rule 2.11 Disqualification

(A) A judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any proceeding in which the

judge’s

impartiality might reasonably be questioned, including but not limited to the following
circumstances:

(1) The judge has a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party or a party’s lawyer,
or personal knowledge of facts that are in dispute in the proceeding.
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(D) Upon the making of a motion seeking disqualification, recusal, or a determination

of constitutional or statutory incompetence, a judge shall act promptly by written order
and either grant or deny the motion. If the motion is denied, the judge shall state in
writing the grounds upon which he or she denies the motion.

3.0

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY (39-12-103)

3.1. That Complainant hereby alleges that the offense of conspiracy was committed overtly by
prosecutorial and judicial acts of misconduct in a conspiratorial relationship by and between JUDGE
PATRICIA McGUIRE, district attorney general, MIKE BOTTOMS, assistant district attorneys,
BRENT COOPER, CHRISTI THOMPSON and CALEB BAYLESS, and by any and all other
unknown member(s) of MIKE BOTTOMS’ staff of assistant district attorney generals.  

3.2. That the conspiracy offenses of the above mentioned accused include but are not limited to

3.2.1. them knowingly and intentionally colluding and conspiring together to overtly engage
in prosecutorial and judicial misconduct by  fraudulently suppressing the truth and concealing the
material fact that they were operating outside the rule of law, without jurisdiction and pretending
under color of law and color of office to prosecute Claimant’s case with sham proceedings and court
documents to his personal and legal injury on 01/24/2014 and on 04/11/2014,

3.2.2. them knowingly and intentionally colluding and conspiring together to perpetrate fraud
(deceit) on the court directly which impaired the fair and impartial administration of the judicial
machinery itself and obstructed justice as set out above,

3.2.3. them knowingly and intentionally colluding and conspiring together to perpetrate

common law fraud for the conspiracy objective of deceitfully inducing the Court to find liability

against the Claimant in his cause outside the rule of law, without subject matter jurisdiction,
under color of law and color of office and in clear violation of their oath-sworn duty to support and
safeguard his  constitutionally secured rights to due process and a speedy and impartial trial,

NOTICE

!!!! 39-12-103. –  Criminal conspiracy.

(f)  It is no defense that the offense that was the object of the conspiracy was not committed

3.2.4. them knowingly and intentionally colluding and conspiring together to wantonly and
overtly violate the rule of law to Claimant’s injury, namely, (1) Claimant’s state and federal
constitutionally secured right to fundamental due process and a speedy, impartial trial was violated,
(2) the Tennessee Rules of Criminal Procedure (“TRCrP”) violated (Rule 5 and all subsections
thereof applicable to Claimant’s case), and (3) the Tennessee Code of Judicial Conduct violated
(applicable to JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE), and
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3.2.5. them  knowingly and intentionally colluding and conspiring together to treasonously
violate overtly their solemnly sworn oaths of office and breached their official duties as officers of
the court and  as trusted public servants of the good people of the State of Tennessee.

Cited authority

! TATES, 217 U.S. 234, 238 (1910)

“When a judge acts where he or she does not have jurisdiction to act, the judge is

engaged in an act or acts of treason.” (Emphasis added)

4.0

OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (39-16-402)

4.1. That the record shows that all of the above listed accused persons are public servants.

4.2. That the record shows that all of the above said accused persons knowingly and intentionally
colluded and conspired in the  fraudulent prosecution of Claimant’s case outside the rule of law (see
above) without jurisdiction, under color of law and color of office and intentionally engaged in sham
proceedings with bogus court documents which Claimant was forced to attend upon pain of arrest
and which injured Claimant personally and legally as to his constitutionally secured rights as stated
above.

4.3. That the record will show that the above listed accused persons are state employed judicial
officers and that they did intentionally conspire together to commit numerous fraudulent and
unlawful acts without jurisdiction and under color of law and color of office against Claimant that
are set forth herein, and which constitute the exercise of unauthorized acts and omissions in excess
of their official power.

4.4. That the record shows and facts stated herein confirm that the accused did refrained from
performing their lawful duties that are imposed by law and are clearly inherent in the nature of their
State employment as oath-sworn judicial officers / officials.

4.5. That the record shows that the  accused did knowingly and intentionally violate the statutes and
binding code rules relative to their state employment roles, i.e., the Tennessee Rules of Criminal
Procedure (Rule 5 and subsections applicable to Claimant’s case), the Tennessee Code of Judicial
Conduct (applicable to JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE), and to the state and federal constitutions’
secured rights of Claimant.

4.6. That the record shows that the accused did knowingly and intentionally took advantage of their
duty and public trust in their official capacity as state employed judicial officers and/or officers of
the court, to suppress the truth and conceal material facts as stated above to the Claimant’s personal
and legal injury.
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4.7. That the benefit to be derived from the accused official misconduct is monetary in nature, i.e.,
court costs, fines, incarceration subsidies, parole fees, etc.

5.0

OFFICIAL OPPRESSION  (39-16-403)

5.1. That the record shows that the accused are state employed officers of the court and knowingly
and intentionally conspired together to committed unlawful offenses against Claimant, thus
subjecting him to prosecutorial and judicial misconduct and mistreatment by proceeding against him
outside the rule of statutory and constitutional law, without jurisdiction, under color of law and color
of office  to his personal and legal injury as stated above.

5.2. That the record shows and further evidence to be provided will prove that the accused operated
outside the rule of law and under the color of law and color of office and did knowingly,
intentionally and unlawfully deny and impede Claimant in the exercise and enjoyment of his
constitutionally secured rights to fundamental fairness, impartiality, due process and a speedy trial.

5.3. That the record shows that the accused were state employed public servants and did act under
color of office or employment, and purported to act unlawfully, in their official capacity and took
advantage of and abused Claimant in their actual or purported official capacity. 

NOTICE

39-16-406. Suspension, removal and discharge from office. — (a) A public servant convicted
under § 39-16-402, §39-16-403 or § 39-16-404 shall be removed from office or discharged from the
position. (b) A public servant elected or appointed for a specified term shall be: (1) Suspended
without pay immediately upon conviction in the trial court through the final disposition of the case;
(2) Removed from office for the duration of the term during which the conviction occurred if the
conviction becomes final; and (3) Barred from holding any appointed or elected office for ten (10)
years from the date the conviction becomes final. (c) A public servant who serves at-will shall be
discharged upon conviction in the trial court. Subsequent public service shall rest with the hiring or
appointing authority, provided that the authority has been fully informed of the conviction. [Acts
1989, ch. 591, § 1.] 

6.0

TAMPERING WITH OR FABRICATING EVIDENCE (39-16-503)

6.1. That the record shows that JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, involved with the progress of
Claimant’s case proceedings, did knowingly and intentionally make false scheduling dockets for
Claimant’s hearing appearances that were done without jurisdiction, under color of law and color
of office, and were bogus and sham with the intent to affect the course and outcome of the court
proceedings against Claimant that were damaging to his person and to his constitutionally secured
rights. 
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6.2. That the record shows that JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, involved with the progress of
Claimant’s case proceedings, did knowingly and intentionally enter false written court orders into
the record in Claimant’s case without jurisdiction, under color of law and color of office with the
intent to affect the course and outcome of the court proceedings against Claimant to his personal and
legal injury to his constitutionally secured right to due process, etc.  

6.3. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, involved with the progress of Claimant’s case
proceedings, did knowingly and intentionally, and without jurisdiction and under color of law and
color of office, suppress the truth and conceal from him the court’s violation of  TRCrP Rule 5 and
applicable subsections, with the intent to fraudulently affect the course and outcome of the court
proceedings against him to his personal and legal injury. 

6.4. That the above accused district attorney general, MIKE BOTTOMS, and his above named
assistant district attorney generals did likewise knowingly and intentionally collude and conspire to
suppress the truth and conceal from Claimant the real nature and fact that JUDGE PATRICIA
McGUIRE’s dockets and court orders  were without lawful authority, bogus and sham, but used them
anyway with the intent to fraudulently affect the course and outcome of the court proceedings against
him to his personal and legal injury.  (See quotes above from the certified transcript of 04/11/2014
hearing.)

7.0

 DESTRUCTION OF AND TAMPERING WITH GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS

 (39-16-504)

7.1. That JUDGE PATRICIA McGUIRE, as a judicial officer of the state, did knowingly and
intentionally make  false entries into the official court record in Claimant’s case outside the rule of
law with respect to docketing scheduled sham hearings for him, and entering void, bogus court
orders without jurisdiction, under color of law and color of office.

7.2. That the accused district attorney general, MIKE BOTTOMS, and assistant district attorney
generals, BRENT COOPER, CHRISTI THOMPSON and CALEB BAYLESS, did knowingly and
intentionally present and used the above-mentioned false court documents written by JUDGE
PATRICIA McGUIRE with the intent that they would be taken as genuine governmental records in
the sham proceedings against Claimant.  (See certified transcript quotes above.)

8.0

PERJURY (39-16-702)

AGGRAVATED PERJURY (39-39-16-703)

8.1. That the accused state employed officials each took a solemnly sworn oath of office to support
the federal and state constitutions at an official proceeding (swearing in ceremony) that was
conducted before a public servant authorized by law to take statements under oath in said
proceeding, whereby they swore to tell the truth.
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8.2. That the above said accused persons have shown on the record that they have breached their said
sworn oaths and their official duty to support the state and federal constitutions; thus, by making
false statements on an official document required or authorized by law to be made under solemn
sworn oath, they are guilty of the penalties of perjury.

8.3. That by the above named accused knowingly, intentionally and repeatedly violating their solemn
sworn oaths of office and operating without jurisdiction, under color of law and color of office, they
are guilty of TREASON.

Cited authority

! TATES, 217 U.S. 234, 238 (1910)

“When a judge acts where he or she does not have jurisdiction to act, the judge is

engaged in an act or acts of treason.” (Emphasis added)

End of Verified Notice of Criminal Complaint.

By:_______________________________________

Arthur Hirsch, Complainant
1029 W. Gaines Street
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464

VERIFICATION

State of Tennessee }
} to-wit:

County/city of ___________________________}

Before me, the undersigned duly commission notary public, personally appeared a man, Arthur Hirsch,
known or identified to me to be the party described in and who executed the above verified notice of criminal
complaint, and being by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge to me that he executed said affidavit as his
free act and deed and that the facts alleged are true to the best of his knowledge, best information and belief.

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me on this _______ day of April, 2014

Witness my hand and official seal:

_______________________________________________(Seal)
Signature of Notary Public

My commission expires____________________________


